

Project Description: CSAH 7 Shoulder Widening
Location: TH 19 to CSAH 17



Lincoln County Highway Department
Project Bid Abstract

Project No.: SAP 041-607-045
Bid Opening: 06/07/2021 11:00 AM

Line No.	Project: SAP 041-607-045 - CSAH 7 Shoulder Widening - TH 19 to CSAH 17				Eng. Estimate		R&G Construction		Riley Bros Construction Inc		Central Specialties Inc	
	Item Number	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Sub-Total	Unit Price	Sub-Total	Unit Price	Sub-Total	Unit Price	Sub-Total
1	2021.501/00010	MOBILIZATION	LUMP SUM	1	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$68,750.00	\$68,750.00
2	2101.524/00040	CLEARING	TREE	17	\$150.00	\$2,550.00	\$175.00	\$2,975.00	\$400.00	\$6,800.00	\$500.00	\$8,500.00
3	2101.524/00050	GRUBBING	TREE	71	\$50.00	\$3,550.00	\$100.00	\$7,100.00	\$220.00	\$15,620.00	\$250.00	\$17,750.00
4	2104.503/00200	SAWING BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT	LIN FT	576	\$4.00	\$2,304.00	\$1.50	\$864.00	\$6.00	\$3,456.00	\$3.00	\$1,728.00
5	2104.503/00255	REMOVE PIPE CULVERTS	LIN FT	2004	\$8.00	\$16,032.00	\$9.00	\$18,036.00	\$12.00	\$24,048.00	\$12.00	\$24,048.00
6	2104.503/01220	SALVAGE FENCE	LIN FT	5930	\$1.50	\$8,895.00	\$1.00	\$5,930.00	\$1.00	\$5,930.00	\$1.00	\$5,930.00
7	2104.604/00180	SALVAGE BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT	SQ YD	1427	\$15.00	\$21,405.00	\$4.00	\$5,708.00	\$3.50	\$4,994.50	\$9.00	\$12,843.00
8	2104.607/00501	SALVAGE AGGREGATE	CU YD	356	\$15.00	\$5,340.00	\$3.00	\$1,068.00	\$5.00	\$1,780.00	\$8.00	\$2,848.00
9	2106.507/00010	EXCAVATION - COMMON	CU YD	101712	\$3.00	\$305,136.00	\$3.00	\$305,136.00	\$3.10	\$315,307.20	\$4.00	\$406,848.00
10	2106.507/00130	COMMON EMBANKMENT (CV)	CU YD	35513	\$2.00	\$71,026.00	\$1.50	\$53,269.50	\$0.50	\$17,756.50	\$1.75	\$62,147.75
11	2123.510/00120	18 CU YD SCRAPER	HOUR	6	\$250.00	\$1,500.00	\$75.00	\$450.00	\$200.00	\$1,200.00	\$300.00	\$1,800.00
12	2123.510/00130	DOZER	HOUR	6	\$175.00	\$1,050.00	\$75.00	\$450.00	\$200.00	\$1,200.00	\$250.00	\$1,500.00
13	2123.610/00440	1.5 CU YD BACKHOE	HOUR	6	\$175.00	\$1,050.00	\$75.00	\$450.00	\$200.00	\$1,200.00	\$225.00	\$1,350.00
14	2221.509/00010	SHOULDER BASE AGGREGATE CLASS 1	TON	7767	\$18.00	\$139,806.00	\$12.00	\$93,204.00	\$13.31	\$103,378.77	\$15.00	\$116,505.00
15	2411.507/04050	GRANULAR BACKFILL (CV) (P)	CU YD	1948	\$15.00	\$29,220.00	\$18.00	\$35,064.00	\$17.00	\$33,116.00	\$23.00	\$44,804.00
16	2501.502/05024	24" RC PIPE APRON	EACH	16	\$600.00	\$9,600.00	\$650.00	\$10,400.00	\$700.00	\$11,200.00	\$755.00	\$12,080.00
17	2501.502/05030	30" RC PIPE APRON	EACH	2	\$765.00	\$1,530.00	\$850.00	\$1,700.00	\$900.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,100.00	\$2,200.00
18	2501.502/05036	36" RC PIPE APRON	EACH	6	\$1,200.00	\$7,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$7,200.00	\$1,500.00	\$9,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$9,000.00
19	2501.502/15102	102" SPAN RC PIPE-ARCH APRON	EACH	2	\$6,500.00	\$13,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$5,400.00	\$10,800.00
20	2501.502/36018	18" CS SAFETY APRON	EACH	32	\$225.00	\$7,200.00	\$550.00	\$17,600.00	\$530.00	\$16,960.00	\$605.00	\$19,360.00
21	2501.503/12018	18" CS PIPE CULVERT	LIN FT	1298	\$24.00	\$31,152.00	\$38.00	\$49,324.00	\$40.00	\$51,920.00	\$45.00	\$58,410.00
22	2501.503/13243	24" RC PIPE CULVERT CLASS III	LIN FT	490	\$55.00	\$26,950.00	\$62.00	\$30,380.00	\$63.00	\$30,870.00	\$145.00	\$71,050.00
23	2501.503/13244	24" RC PIPE CULVERT CLASS IV	LIN FT	188	\$60.00	\$11,280.00	\$84.00	\$15,792.00	\$60.00	\$11,280.00	\$135.00	\$25,380.00
24	2501.503/13303	30" RC PIPE CULVERT CLASS III	LIN FT	74	\$65.00	\$4,810.00	\$95.00	\$7,030.00	\$95.00	\$7,030.00	\$165.00	\$12,210.00
25	2501.503/13363	36" RC PIPE CULVERT CLASS III	LIN FT	204	\$100.00	\$20,400.00	\$120.00	\$24,480.00	\$122.00	\$24,888.00	\$195.00	\$39,780.00
26	2501.503/13364	36" RC PIPE CULVERT CLASS IV	LIN FT	66	\$120.00	\$7,920.00	\$142.00	\$9,372.00	\$117.00	\$7,722.00	\$180.00	\$11,880.00
27	2501.503/21023	102" SPAN RC PIPE-ARCH CULV CL IIIA	LIN FT	96	\$530.00	\$50,880.00	\$630.00	\$60,480.00	\$900.00	\$86,400.00	\$900.00	\$86,400.00
28	2502.503/10050	5" PERF PE PIPE DRAIN	LIN FT	1886	\$5.00	\$9,430.00	\$7.00	\$13,202.00	\$8.00	\$15,088.00	\$16.00	\$30,176.00
29	2502.503/10060	6" PERF PE PIPE DRAIN	LIN FT	94	\$5.00	\$470.00	\$8.00	\$752.00	\$10.00	\$940.00	\$20.00	\$1,880.00
30	2502.503/10080	8" PERF PE PIPE DRAIN	LIN FT	252	\$5.00	\$1,260.00	\$12.00	\$3,024.00	\$20.00	\$5,040.00	\$23.00	\$5,796.00
31	2502.602/00100	DRAIN OUTLET DESIGN SPECIAL	EACH	4	\$250.00	\$1,000.00	\$125.00	\$500.00	\$600.00	\$2,400.00	\$900.00	\$3,600.00
32	2502.602/00210	RELOCATE DROP INLET	EACH	2	\$450.00	\$900.00	\$300.00	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00
33	2511.509/00013	RANDOM RIPRAP CLASS III	TON	110	\$50.00	\$5,500.00	\$50.00	\$5,500.00	\$60.00	\$6,600.00	\$55.00	\$6,050.00
34	2557.603/11015	TEMPORARY FENCE DESIGN SPECIAL	LIN FT	951	\$3.00	\$2,853.00	\$3.00	\$2,853.00	\$3.00	\$2,853.00	\$2.10	\$1,997.10
35	2557.603/11040	SNOW FENCE	LIN FT	210	\$3.00	\$630.00	\$1.25	\$262.50	\$1.25	\$262.50	\$1.52	\$319.20
36	2557.603/11050	INSTALL FENCE	LIN FT	5930	\$4.50	\$26,685.00	\$3.25	\$19,272.50	\$3.25	\$19,272.50	\$2.25	\$13,342.50
37	2563.601/00010	TRAFFIC CONTROL	LUMP SUM	1	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$3,700.00	\$3,700.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,975.00	\$2,975.00
38	2573.503/00020	SILT FENCE; TYPE HI	LIN FT	1914	\$5.00	\$9,570.00	\$3.14	\$6,009.96	\$3.14	\$6,009.96	\$3.05	\$5,837.70

Line No.	Project: SAP 041-607-045 - CSAH 7 Shoulder Widening - TH 19 to CSAH 17				Eng. Estimate		R&G Construction		Riley Bros Construction Inc		Central Specialties Inc	
	Item Number	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Sub-Total	Unit Price	Sub-Total	Unit Price	Sub-Total	Unit Price	Sub-Total
39	2573.503/00023	SILT FENCE; TYPE MS	LIN FT	4003	\$2.00	\$8,006.00	\$1.90	\$7,605.70	\$1.90	\$7,605.70	\$1.80	\$7,205.40
40	2573.503/00061	SEDIMENT CONTROL LOG TYPE WOOD FIBER	LIN FT	2785	\$4.00	\$11,140.00	\$3.10	\$8,633.50	\$3.10	\$8,633.50	\$2.60	\$7,241.00
41	2575.504/00073	EROSION CONTROL BLANKETS CATEGORY 3N	SQ YD	27661	\$1.75	\$48,406.75	\$1.31	\$36,235.91	\$1.31	\$36,235.91	\$1.38	\$38,172.18
42	2575.505/00025	DISK ANCHORING	ACRE	34.5	\$200.00	\$6,900.00	\$60.00	\$2,070.00	\$60.00	\$2,070.00	\$165.00	\$5,692.50
43	2575.505/00050	SEEDING RESIDENTIAL	ACRE	1.3	\$225.00	\$292.50	\$500.00	\$650.00	\$500.00	\$650.00	\$200.00	\$260.00
44	2575.505/00051	SEEDING RURAL	ACRE	32.7	\$125.00	\$4,087.50	\$250.00	\$8,175.00	\$250.00	\$8,175.00	\$175.00	\$5,722.50
45	2575.505/00052	SEEDING CRP	ACRE	6.3	\$125.00	\$787.50	\$150.00	\$945.00	\$150.00	\$945.00	\$200.00	\$1,260.00
46	2575.508/21111	SEED MIXTURE 21-111	POUND	1054	\$1.00	\$1,054.00	\$0.50	\$527.00	\$0.50	\$527.00	\$0.50	\$527.00
47	2575.508/25142	SEED MIXTURE 25-142	POUND	1472	\$5.00	\$7,360.00	\$3.10	\$4,563.20	\$3.10	\$4,563.20	\$3.20	\$4,710.40
48	2575.508/25151	SEED MIXTURE 25-151	POUND	156	\$7.00	\$1,092.00	\$3.10	\$483.60	\$3.10	\$483.60	\$2.50	\$390.00
49	2575.508/40006	HYDRAULIC STABILIZED FIBER MATRIX	POUND	2100	\$1.50	\$3,150.00	\$0.90	\$1,890.00	\$0.90	\$1,890.00	\$1.45	\$3,045.00
50	2575.509/00010	MULCH MATERIAL TYPE 1	TON	69	\$250.00	\$17,250.00	\$185.00	\$12,765.00	\$185.00	\$12,765.00	\$195.00	\$13,455.00
51	2575.602/00010	TURF ESTABLISHMENT (MOBILIZATION)	EACH	5	\$500.00	\$2,500.00	\$500.00	\$2,500.00	\$500.00	\$2,500.00	\$350.00	\$1,750.00
52	2575.608/40000	SEED MIXTURE SPECIAL	POUND	55	\$7.00	\$385.00	\$13.87	\$762.85	\$13.87	\$762.85	\$93.00	\$5,115.00
Total						\$998,995.25		\$920,945.22		\$988,329.69		\$1,305,421.23
Totals for Project SAP 041-607-045						\$998,995.25		\$920,945.22		\$988,329.69		\$1,305,421.23
% of Estimate for Project SAP 041-607-045						0%		-8%		-1%		31%

Line No.	Project: SAP 041-607-045 - CSAH 7 Shoulder Widening - TH 19 to CSAH 17				Eng. Estimate		Minnerath Construction Inc		A&C Excavating		Midwest Contracting LLC	
	Item Number	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Sub-Total	Unit Price	Sub-Total	Unit Price	Sub-Total	Unit Price	Sub-Total
1	2021.501/00010	MOBILIZATION	LUMP SUM	1	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$75,000.00	\$75,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00
2	2101.524/00040	CLEARING	TREE	17	\$150.00	\$2,550.00	\$1.00	\$17.00	\$75.00	\$1,275.00	\$175.00	\$2,975.00
3	2101.524/00050	GRUBBING	TREE	71	\$50.00	\$3,550.00	\$250.00	\$17,750.00	\$200.00	\$14,200.00	\$150.00	\$10,650.00
4	2104.503/00200	SAWING BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT	LIN FT	576	\$4.00	\$2,304.00	\$3.50	\$2,016.00	\$4.00	\$2,304.00	\$5.00	\$2,880.00
5	2104.503/00255	REMOVE PIPE CULVERTS	LIN FT	2004	\$8.00	\$16,032.00	\$15.00	\$30,060.00	\$8.00	\$16,032.00	\$14.00	\$28,056.00
6	2104.503/01220	SALVAGE FENCE	LIN FT	5930	\$1.50	\$8,895.00	\$1.00	\$5,930.00	\$1.00	\$5,930.00	\$1.00	\$5,930.00
7	2104.604/00180	SALVAGE BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT	SQ YD	1427	\$15.00	\$21,405.00	\$6.75	\$9,632.25	\$9.00	\$12,843.00	\$7.00	\$9,989.00
8	2104.607/00501	SALVAGE AGGREGATE	CU YD	356	\$15.00	\$5,340.00	\$10.00	\$3,560.00	\$9.00	\$3,204.00	\$8.00	\$2,848.00
9	2106.507/00010	EXCAVATION - COMMON	CU YD	101712	\$3.00	\$305,136.00	\$5.13	\$521,782.56	\$4.40	\$447,532.80	\$5.75	\$584,844.00
10	2106.507/00130	COMMON EMBANKMENT (CV)	CU YD	35513	\$2.00	\$71,026.00	\$1.15	\$40,839.95	\$4.00	\$142,052.00	\$4.75	\$168,686.75
11	2123.510/00120	18 CU YD SCRAPER	HOUR	6	\$250.00	\$1,500.00	\$275.00	\$1,650.00	\$200.00	\$1,200.00	\$245.00	\$1,470.00
12	2123.510/00130	DOZER	HOUR	6	\$175.00	\$1,050.00	\$200.00	\$1,200.00	\$200.00	\$1,200.00	\$200.00	\$1,200.00
13	2123.610/00440	1.5 CU YD BACKHOE	HOUR	6	\$175.00	\$1,050.00	\$225.00	\$1,350.00	\$150.00	\$900.00	\$225.00	\$1,350.00
14	2221.509/00010	SHOULDER BASE AGGREGATE CLASS 1	TON	7767	\$18.00	\$139,806.00	\$20.00	\$155,340.00	\$20.00	\$155,340.00	\$17.50	\$135,922.50
15	2411.507/04050	GRANULAR BACKFILL (CV) (P)	CU YD	1948	\$15.00	\$29,220.00	\$28.00	\$54,544.00	\$18.00	\$35,064.00	\$26.00	\$50,648.00
16	2501.502/05024	24" RC PIPE APRON	EACH	16	\$600.00	\$9,600.00	\$1,006.50	\$16,104.00	\$705.00	\$11,280.00	\$950.00	\$15,200.00
17	2501.502/05030	30" RC PIPE APRON	EACH	2	\$765.00	\$1,530.00	\$1,213.25	\$2,426.50	\$995.00	\$1,990.00	\$1,300.00	\$2,600.00
18	2501.502/05036	36" RC PIPE APRON	EACH	6	\$1,200.00	\$7,200.00	\$2,117.85	\$12,707.10	\$1,560.00	\$9,360.00	\$2,200.00	\$13,200.00
19	2501.502/15102	102" SPAN RC PIPE-ARCH APRON	EACH	2	\$6,500.00	\$13,000.00	\$7,525.00	\$15,050.00	\$6,115.00	\$12,230.00	\$9,500.00	\$19,000.00
20	2501.502/36018	18" CS SAFETY APRON	EACH	32	\$225.00	\$7,200.00	\$585.00	\$18,720.00	\$350.00	\$11,200.00	\$625.00	\$20,000.00

Line No.	Project: SAP 041-607-045 - CSAH 7 Shoulder Widening - TH 19 to CSAH 17				Eng. Estimate		Minnerath Construction Inc		A&C Excavating		Midwest Contracting LLC	
	Item Number	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Sub-Total	Unit Price	Sub-Total	Unit Price	Sub-Total	Unit Price	Sub-Total
21	2501.503/12018	18" CS PIPE CULVERT	LIN FT	1298	\$24.00	\$31,152.00	\$42.50	\$55,165.00	\$45.00	\$58,410.00	\$46.00	\$59,708.00
22	2501.503/13243	24" RC PIPE CULVERT CLASS III	LIN FT	490	\$55.00	\$26,950.00	\$86.00	\$42,140.00	\$90.00	\$44,100.00	\$99.00	\$48,510.00
23	2501.503/13244	24" RC PIPE CULVERT CLASS IV	LIN FT	188	\$60.00	\$11,280.00	\$92.50	\$17,390.00	\$100.00	\$18,800.00	\$110.00	\$20,680.00
24	2501.503/13303	30" RC PIPE CULVERT CLASS III	LIN FT	74	\$65.00	\$4,810.00	\$108.00	\$7,992.00	\$180.00	\$13,320.00	\$165.00	\$12,210.00
25	2501.503/13363	36" RC PIPE CULVERT CLASS III	LIN FT	204	\$100.00	\$20,400.00	\$170.00	\$34,680.00	\$205.00	\$41,820.00	\$198.00	\$40,392.00
26	2501.503/13364	36" RC PIPE CULVERT CLASS IV	LIN FT	66	\$120.00	\$7,920.00	\$185.00	\$12,210.00	\$250.00	\$16,500.00	\$220.00	\$14,520.00
27	2501.503/21023	102" SPAN RC PIPE-ARCH CULV CL IIIA	LIN FT	96	\$530.00	\$50,880.00	\$915.00	\$87,840.00	\$900.00	\$86,400.00	\$895.00	\$85,920.00
28	2502.503/10050	5" PERF PE PIPE DRAIN	LIN FT	1886	\$5.00	\$9,430.00	\$15.00	\$28,290.00	\$13.50	\$25,461.00	\$14.00	\$26,404.00
29	2502.503/10060	6" PERF PE PIPE DRAIN	LIN FT	94	\$5.00	\$470.00	\$16.00	\$1,504.00	\$14.00	\$1,316.00	\$16.00	\$1,504.00
30	2502.503/10080	8" PERF PE PIPE DRAIN	LIN FT	252	\$5.00	\$1,260.00	\$17.00	\$4,284.00	\$14.50	\$3,654.00	\$17.00	\$4,284.00
31	2502.602/00100	DRAIN OUTLET DESIGN SPECIAL	EACH	4	\$250.00	\$1,000.00	\$750.00	\$3,000.00	\$250.00	\$1,000.00	\$375.00	\$1,500.00
32	2502.602/00210	RELOCATE DROP INLET	EACH	2	\$450.00	\$900.00	\$750.00	\$1,500.00	\$400.00	\$800.00	\$885.00	\$1,770.00
33	2511.509/00013	RANDOM RIPRAP CLASS III	TON	110	\$50.00	\$5,500.00	\$65.00	\$7,150.00	\$65.00	\$7,150.00	\$61.00	\$6,710.00
34	2557.603/11015	TEMPORARY FENCE DESIGN SPECIAL	LIN FT	951	\$3.00	\$2,853.00	\$3.00	\$2,853.00	\$2.10	\$1,997.10	\$3.00	\$2,853.00
35	2557.603/11040	SNOW FENCE	LIN FT	210	\$3.00	\$630.00	\$1.25	\$262.50	\$1.52	\$319.20	\$1.25	\$262.50
36	2557.603/11050	INSTALL FENCE	LIN FT	5930	\$4.50	\$26,685.00	\$3.25	\$19,272.50	\$2.25	\$13,342.50	\$3.00	\$17,790.00
37	2563.601/00010	TRAFFIC CONTROL	LUMP SUM	1	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
38	2573.503/00020	SILT FENCE; TYPE HI	LIN FT	1914	\$5.00	\$9,570.00	\$3.14	\$6,009.96	\$3.05	\$5,837.70	\$3.15	\$6,029.10
39	2573.503/00023	SILT FENCE; TYPE MS	LIN FT	4003	\$2.00	\$8,006.00	\$1.90	\$7,605.70	\$1.80	\$7,205.40	\$2.00	\$8,006.00
40	2573.503/00061	SEDIMENT CONTROL LOG TYPE WOOD FIBER	LIN FT	2785	\$4.00	\$11,140.00	\$3.10	\$8,633.50	\$2.60	\$7,241.00	\$3.00	\$8,355.00
41	2575.504/00073	EROSION CONTROL BLANKETS CATEGORY 3N	SQ YD	27661	\$1.75	\$48,406.75	\$1.31	\$36,235.91	\$1.38	\$38,172.18	\$1.30	\$35,959.30
42	2575.505/00025	DISK ANCHORING	ACRE	34.5	\$200.00	\$6,900.00	\$60.00	\$2,070.00	\$165.00	\$5,692.50	\$60.00	\$2,070.00
43	2575.505/00050	SEEDING RESIDENTIAL	ACRE	1.3	\$225.00	\$292.50	\$500.00	\$650.00	\$200.00	\$260.00	\$500.00	\$650.00
44	2575.505/00051	SEEDING RURAL	ACRE	32.7	\$125.00	\$4,087.50	\$250.00	\$8,175.00	\$175.00	\$5,722.50	\$250.00	\$8,175.00
45	2575.505/00052	SEEDING CRP	ACRE	6.3	\$125.00	\$787.50	\$150.00	\$945.00	\$200.00	\$1,260.00	\$150.00	\$945.00
46	2575.508/21111	SEED MIXTURE 21-111	POUND	1054	\$1.00	\$1,054.00	\$0.50	\$527.00	\$0.50	\$527.00	\$0.50	\$527.00
47	2575.508/25142	SEED MIXTURE 25-142	POUND	1472	\$5.00	\$7,360.00	\$3.10	\$4,563.20	\$3.20	\$4,710.40	\$3.00	\$4,416.00
48	2575.508/25151	SEED MIXTURE 25-151	POUND	156	\$7.00	\$1,092.00	\$3.10	\$483.60	\$2.50	\$390.00	\$3.00	\$468.00
49	2575.508/40006	HYDRAULIC STABILIZED FIBER MATRIX	POUND	2100	\$1.50	\$3,150.00	\$0.90	\$1,890.00	\$1.45	\$3,045.00	\$1.00	\$2,100.00
50	2575.509/00010	MULCH MATERIAL TYPE 1	TON	69	\$250.00	\$17,250.00	\$165.00	\$11,385.00	\$195.00	\$13,455.00	\$200.00	\$13,800.00
51	2575.602/00010	TURF ESTABLISHMENT (MOBILIZATION)	EACH	5	\$500.00	\$2,500.00	\$750.00	\$3,750.00	\$350.00	\$1,750.00	\$500.00	\$2,500.00
52	2575.608/40000	SEED MIXTURE SPECIAL	POUND	55	\$7.00	\$385.00	\$13.87	\$762.85	\$93.00	\$5,115.00	\$14.00	\$770.00
				Total		\$998,995.25		\$1,349,899.08		\$1,397,910.28		\$1,572,237.15
Totals for Project SAP 041-607-045						\$998,995.25		\$1,349,899.08		\$1,397,910.28		\$1,572,237.15
% of Estimate for Project SAP 041-607-045						0%		35%		40%		57%